
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY. PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the ^$Tday of May, 2025

S.R.O. (I)/2025.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), 
NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated March 27, 2025 under NEPRA 
(Review Procedure) Regulations, 2009 regarding Decision of the Authority in the matter of 
Petition filed by NPPMCL for modification in the Determination dated May 20, 2020 
1,223.106 MW (Gross) Power Project at Balloki, District, Kasur along with Decision of the 
Authority dated February 03,2025 in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-592(Balloki)-2022.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of 
the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

iJcvvtoo Jew*oJ
(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 

Registrar



V*

Decision under NEPRA (Review Procedure) Regulations, 2009regarding ModiB^aon tows 
Sled by NPPMCL (BaJIoki) rvs.t TkriffDeterminttmn Dated May20,2Q2U

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY UNDER NEPRA (RffVFKW PROCEDURE) 
REGULATIONS. 2009 REGARDING DECISION QFTHE AUTHORITY IN THE 

MATTER OF PETITION FILED BY NPPMCL FOR MODIFICATION IN THI 
DETERMINATION DATED MAY 20.20201.223.106 MW (GROSS) POWER. 

PROTECT AT BALLOU. DISTRICT KASUR

1. The variable G&M (foreign) component on HSD in the subject decision dated Feb 3, 
2025 Is erroneously calculated on the basis of RLNG net capacity of 1,205.046 MW 
instead of HSD net capacity of 1,095.045 MW, whichneeds to be rectified.

2. Accordingly, in pursuance of Section 7(2)(g) of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 read with Regulation 3 of 
NEPRA (Review Procedure) Regulations, 2009, the approved variable O&M (foreign) 
component on HSD of Rs. 0.1741/kWh shall stand replaced with Rs. 0.1919/kWh in 
the Tables under Para 18.8 and Order para I of the subject decision dated Feb 3,2025.

3. The above decision of the Authority is to be notified in the Official Gazette along with 
decision dated February 3, 2025 in accordance with the provisions of Section 31(7) of 
the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 
1997.

AUTHORITY

MatharNiaz Rana (nsc) 
Member

Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan 
Member

Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Member

n .
Amina Ahmed 

Member



%

1.

Decision in the matter of Modification Petition against Tariff Determination 
________ Dated May20,2020 filed byNPPMCL-Bailoki

TwreiON OF THE AUTHORITY REGARDING MODIFICATION OF SARIFE

AND RULE S_OF THE NEPRA fTARIEF STANDARDS & PROCEDURE) RULES, 193$.- 
1.223.106 MW, (GROSS) POWER PROTECT AT BALLOKL DISTRICT KASUR
'Barirgmnnd
National Power Parks Management Company Private limited (“NPPMCL" or “the Company*) 
is a private limited company, owned by die Federal Government, incorporated in die year 2015 
under, die Companies Ordinance, 1984. NPPMCL has set up a 1,223.106 MW (gross) RLNd 
power plant located at BaUoki, District Kasur (the “Project"). NPPMCL had filed an application 
for the grant of Generation License for the Project on Apr 21,2016 which was granted by the 
Authority on Sep 29,2016 vide license No, IGSPL/69/2016. Thereafter, NPPMCL filed its cost- 
plus Reference Generation Tariff petition on Apr 22,2016 (the “Tariff Petition”), for approval 
of reference generation tariff for Single Cycle and Combined Cycle Operation for the Project. 
NEPRA issued its determination on Aug 09,2016 approving reference tariff referred to as the 
“Determination" or “Reference Tariff Order*,,

2. NPPMCL filed a petition for modification ofihe Determination vide application no. NPPMCL- 
BLK/CEO/2019/13166 dated May 24, 20219 (the “Modification Petition"). Through the 
Modification Peddon, NPPMCL requested for modification of various decisions of NEPRA 
pertaining to NPPMCL’s tariff NEPRA issued its decision on the Modification Petition on Nov
19.2019 referred to as (the “Modification Order* or "Modified Reference Tariff).

3. The Company filed a motion for review of the Modification Order on Nov 29, 2019 vide 
application no. NPPMCL-BLK/CEO/2019/15690. NEPRA issued its decision on the same on Feb
12.2020 (the “Review Order*)-

4. In terms of the Reference Tariff Order, NPPMCL filed a petition for the one-time adjustment of 
the Reference Tariff on Dec 10,2019 (“COD Tariff Petition"). The decision on the COD Tariff 
Petition was announced by the Authority on Feb 19, 2020 ("COD Order* or "COD 
Determimtion^.Subsequently NPPMCL filed a Review motion petition before NEPRA on Feb
29.2020 vide application no. NPPMCL-BALLOK3/CEOy2020/16845. NEPRA issued its derision 
on the same on May 20,2020 (the “COD Tariff Review Order*).

5. In compliance with the direction of the Federal Government, NPPMCL filed a petition to
NEPRA requesting for a reduction of ROE. NEPRA's issued its derision vide letter No. 
NEPRA/R/ADG/(TRiyTRF-470/NPPMCL-2019/8768-8770 dated Feb 18, 2021-(the “ROE 
Reduction Order”). w _______

6. NPPMCL had submitted letter No. NPPMG/CEO/21288 dated May 20, 2021 to NEPRA 
requesting an extension of time allowed regarding submission of verifiable documentary 
evidence of the costs allowed as payable in COD Tariff Review Order. NEPRA vide letter No. 
NEPRA/ADG(Trf)/TRF-359/NPPMCL-2016/30954 dated Jul 02, 2021 communicated that 
NPPMCL has to file petition for Modification in die Decision of the Authority because the 
instant request cannot be done through simple application.



Decision £ the matter ofModiBcation Petition, against Tariff Determination 
Dated May20,2020filed byNPPMCL-BalloJti

7.

8.

NPPMCL Modification Petition
Subsequently NPPMCL filed Petition on Oct 11,2022 for Modification of COD Tariff Review 
Order (hereinafter “Instant Petition") under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act and Rule 3 of 
the NEPRA Tariff (Standards and Procedures) Rules 1998 (hereinafter “Rules’*) and all other 
enabling provisions of the law. The instant petition has been filed by the Company on following 
issues:

i Adjustment of Remaining Payables
a) EPC Offshore
b) EPC Onshore
c) Site Housing complex
d) BOP Spares
e) Engineering & Consultancy
f) Land Cost
g) Security Surveillance
h) Insurance During Construction
i) Gas pipeline
Increase in Housing Complex Cost 
Use of Canal Water for Cooling Purpose 
PPIB Fee
Operation / Start-up on HSD
ROE/ROEDC Reduction due to retrospective re-computation of ROEDC 
Simple Cycle Tariff 
O&M Indexation

u.
UL
iv.
v. 

vi 
vil 

viii.

9.

The Authority admitted the petition for consideration on October 27,2022. In order to provide 
opportunity of hearing to the Petitioner and the relevant stakeholders the Authority has decided 
to conduct hearing on the matter. Accordingly notice of admission along with salient features 
of the petition and issues were published in the national newspaper on January 25, 2023. 
Individual notices wore also issued to the relevant stakeholders for meaningful participation

i. Whether the request of the Petitioner for adjustment of the payables/partially paid 
amount after the lapse of allowed one year period as per Authority’s decision dated 
May 20,2020 is justified?

ii. Whether the proposed increase in timelines and cost for housing complex are justified? 
Whether the cost for canal Water for cooling purposes in generation tariff is 
reasonable and justified?
Whether the request of the Petitioner is justified for allowing PPIB fee as pass through 
item?
Whether the request of the Petitioner with respect to operations/startups on HSD is 
justified?
Whether the request for re-computation of ROK/ROEDC is reasonable and justified? 
Whether the request of the Petitioner with regard to simple cycle tariff is reasonable 
and justified?
Whether the request for revision in indexes for O&M is justified?
Any other relevant issue arising during the proceedings.

The hearing on the matter was held on Feb 01,2023 at NEPRA Headquarter Islamabad, which 
was attended by representatives of NPPMCL, CPPA-G and other stakeholders.

vm.
ix.

<^r- 3
2 | P a g e 

ii , r\rn



Decision in the matter of Modification Petition against Tariff Determination 
Dated May20,2020Sled by NPPMCDBailoki

10. Detailed discussions on each issues raised by the Petitioner and approved by the Authority are 

provided in the following paragraphs.

11. Whether the request of the Petitioner for adjustment of the payables/partmUy paid amount after 
the lapse of allowed one year period as per Authority's decision dated May 20, 2020 is justified?

11.1. NPPMCL submitted that the Authority in its COD Tariff Review decision dated May 20,2020, 
decided to allow the payable amount of US$'54.570 million at COD (without any exchange rate 
variation beyond Rs. 110.50/US$) which shall 'be subject to adjustment on the basis of verifiable 
documentary evidence within one year of the decision. The'relevant extract of the aforesaid

tt Adjustments on Accent of Project Cosfflfitffrics/ ' ^ ' . f . ■?.

In accordance with tbe decition oft,.k __ . ^ >r ...
cons which stiind payable'at COD dull;^belroa^Taftef submitting ft-

to project

cvidence snd withoui any exchange retie variation beyond Ri 1105A1$S. within one year of this 
-Aedrion of the Authority: •_ __ :________:_______lJ_____________■'ii—__ I___

1L3.

'if.C.F'* S*M otuv(«r,.yW«»^rv--V

b) EPC Cost Onsh'dre for ariamouhtofUSS 9.161 million, 
cj Items hot cdvered under EPC', which includes: " '

a. Site Housing Colony
The sdjusunbm of-cost fo^Ste.HouringComplex including the Auditorium which 
;aroouUti' tp USS &Q21 million~h» fehdefcrfed:’Iri case.'tfee'Petitiwter fails to - 
complete SiteHoosing Complex withiniyearsfrom CODoftiie complex, a penalty 
,*ibaH.be applicable-® KIBOR1+ ictual premiurhEuijustedfdr^^Ppwrir.Prbduperis share.

b. _ Adjustment of BOP Spar«f^ayabie amount of US$5,629 million; '
d) Adjustment of payable amount of US$1030 million underthehead of“Kon-EPCT, which

includes:' : '
•'1 ■ Engineering Consultancy payable amount of U$$ 0.83.9 million, •
* 1 jnti Cost payable amount of US$ 0.627 million, -’■*

" » ... Security Suiveillance.payableamount ofUSS 8.803 milliolvand; ...
• ■ Insurance during construction payable amount of US$ 0.032million.

e) .'GaspipeliiJepayableco«'ofUS5i.04^. ; *"-*• _•

The-one rime payable adjustments will be incorporated in the project cost based op the 
provision of verifiable documentary evidence once paid full and final and the revised tariff * 
shall beapplicable prospectively from the date of the revised COD.

NPPMCL in support of its daimsubmitted the invoices, payment evidence, bank statements etc.

While reviewing the documentary evidence it was observed that the Company has not 
submitted any documentary evidence on-account of Security' Surveillance cost of USS 8.803 
million. In addition, the sales tax amount was also included in certain items. Accordingly based 
on the verifiable documentary evidence and following a comparison of payables at COD, as 
claimed in die instant modification petition and verified/allowed is .as under:

3 | Page

fq



Dedsionm He matter of Modification Petition against TanffDetermination 
Bated May20,2020 filed byNPPMCL-Ballaki

SJfo. Project Cost
Project Cost
allrjwafas Payable 
byNEPRA

Project Cost Paid 
from the payable 
allowed by NEPEA 
(Claimed)

Project Cost Paid 
from the payable 
allowed byNEPRA 
(Assessed)

US$ wifflinns USS millions USS millions

I EPC Cost

t EPC Cost-Ofishore 22.405 15.091 15.091

ii. EPC Cost-Onshore 9.161 8.988 6.401

Sub-Total - 31566 24589 . 21.491

iii.
Items not covered in EPC
cost

Iv Site housing complex 6.021 0.07S 0.078

V BOP Spares 5.629 5.141 4.917

Sab-Total 11550 5.220 4J995

2 Ncn-EPCcost

71. Engineering consultancy 0539 0539 @796

VU land Cost 0.627 0.627 0.627

Vm Security Surv^fianr* 8503 8.803 -

lx Custom duties & CESS 0 0758 0

Xx Insurance during
construction

0.032 0.032 0.028

Sub-Total 1030 1030 1.450

Gasttfw»tim» 1.044 1.044 1.044

Tcml 5457 40554 28.980

11.4. It has been observed that out of the total amount US$ 54.57 million only US$ 28.980 million 
Tiag been paid the remaining amount of USS 25.580 is still payable. After adjusting the sales
tax and cost beyond allowed limit die Authority has decided to allow verified amount of US$ 
28.980 million in file project cost. As informed by the Company, EPC cost payable has been 
settled and no further amount is payable. Since the Company has not paid any amount on the 
account of security surveillance even after lapse of approximately 7 years, therefore the same 
has not been considered. Additionally the claimed cost of U5$ 0.758 million on account of 
Custom duties and CESS was not part of allowed payables, accordingly the same was not 
considered by the Authority. Further discussion on the issue of Site housing complex is 
discussed under separate heads below.

12. Whether the proposed fa rimpKnes nr>d eost for h raising complex are justified?
12.1. The Authority had allowed an amount of USS 6.048 Million for construction of site housing 

complex, subject to adjustment at the time of COD on actual basis in the Reference Tariff 
determination dated Aug 09, 2016. Later on, the construction period was extended by 24 
mnr>rV>g from the date of COD through the determinations dated Nov 18, 2019, Feb 12,2020, 
Feb 19,2020 and May 20,2020. The Authority in its COD review decision dated May 20,2020 
allowed USS 6.021 Million as payable on account of Housing Complex cost which was required 
to be made within two years from COD of the complex. Additionally, the Authority stipulated 
that in case any delays, a penalr 
due to non-performance of this

r in the form of KIBOR pi 
matter. /f?

al premium would be imposed

4j Page



Decision in the matter of Modification Petition against Tariff Determination 
DatedMay20,2020 filed byNPPMCL-Bsdioki

12.2. In justifying the delay in construction of housing complex NPPMCL submitted that in terms of 
the EpG Agreement, provision of land for the purposes of storing the equipment, construction 
material and batching, plants was the responsibility of the Licensee for which land-was 
temporary acquired under section 35 of die Land Acquisition Act, 1896. As per the conditions 
of this temporary acquisition, land was to be returned to the owners after restoring the same in 
proper" cultivable condition. Since the1 said land became uncultivable due to extensive 
construction -activity and the restoration cost 'was considerable and- not covered in the 
Reference Tariff, therefore, it was decided to permanently acquire the said land for the purpose 
of construction of housing facility.^ However^ this- resulted- in delay in construction and

‘ « l'. .. £ It. _ T_ "1 - - -; .1 _ t _ mmiffmn)' *r\r^ ^o/VMtriori .

ft- I nf the hbusinsT. focilitv. but savins sisnificant.cost required for lahd.restqmtion._ _
‘ - J.___1___(AMUwr nnt< no /ItfA ^ CAIA'nlMI rtT (jjliOulLater pfi, the construction of housing facility could not beL $tarted-.aue ,to selection or 

rr ' p"rb]ecthy“the FSOTl &vwh??^ forurgent priva.tizatioh.f6r which fhe prqO^ y^s infpjated ■ - 
by 'the- Privatizatiom'Gbmmissioh of. Pakistan-, in iOccobdf ^Ol^-Sht^equent delays qaused, on

■ -•accoimtofCo^-19^ihdenucsihiatidn^.cons^uentfocHowi^iandttayeiady^ones.Sinice,
* -.the1” Covid-19p situation'iih the j coimt^Jmproved 4°d: ^overnmdnt’ ahowed^ oinstrucnon 

activities in the*coimtryrThe,'Company’s Board of Directors in their 55th meeting held,on 4tih.
. Febrnaty''202tresqlVedjo initjate’the process of hiring qf <^^^T^^c6h^Hbr.for.which 

teh3,ers\v^fe invited through pubHcatioh in the national newspapers.Ilesniltantly^piiisuant to 
'th> rnmpetitive bidding process, the Petitionerreceived'orJv-onebidamounting; to Rs: 2,542
_*T« T’L. - T>_____3 'fTV !.L. „ ^e *vl ♦■Isi iin•million. The JBoaxd ofbirectors of the-Company dedded thSt'sme ihejratni^ltompetition in 
the biding process- could not be ■ achieved there fore* it sctiippedthe bid ancr directed that • 
bidding process be conducted.afresh.. Accordingly, the biddingdocumentswe're'modified for 

,re-:bkidingpfbcess.andcpnstructionpfhausmgfacilhy. ;-v*

12.3*. NPPMCL subiiutted‘s>cjuwubv ouu ****> »***»•• »»■■■■«■ —□ —■ —-
■construction of .Housing facilityat Balloki Power'Project has been completed mid requested 

-.t that tost of construction'of housing complex of Balloki Power-Project may Idiidly-be revised
■ - tO' Rsr:-3,874.43imillion i.e.-the lowesthid received from M/s/SKB pursuant tq'.the bidding 
process conducted under the PPRA Rules, 2004 and to allow construction penod of twenty

■ four (24) months, -commencing prospectively from the;date of issuance'of Nodce-to-Proceed
.. along .with waiver of penalty; . . r

12.4. ; CPPA-G commented that ho construction work is commenced forxhe housing colony even the
• cost was allowed in reference tariff and was subject to adjustment at COD. It is therefore 

. requested that the allowed amount be adjusted' from'the project cost''and revise the tariff 
components retrospectively. The Authority may,.however, allow die same when the actual 
construction work is accomplished.

12.5. The submissions of the Petitioner and comments of CPPA-G have been examined. The 
Authority noted that housing colony is mandatory part of the generation facility which has not 
been constructed due to different reasons as 'stated by the Petitioner. For smooth operation of 
die remaining operational life of the power plant, the housing colony needs to .'be constructed 
at the earliest. The Authority further noted that plant is located at the vicinity where housing 
colony requirement is compulsory. Keeping in view the aforesaid factors, the Authority has 
decided to allow the requested amount of lowest bid received Le. Rs. 3,874.43 million (as 
mavimum cap). As requested by the Petitioner, the construction period will be two years from

date of issuance of notice to proceed to the contractor. Subsequent to the completion of the 
mg complex, NPPMCL-Balloki shall submit request for inclusion of cost in the tariff along 

! : - 5[Page

* r\.
S/n



Decision w t$.e nutter of Modification Petition against Tariff Determination.
Dated May20,2020Sled by NPPMCL-Salloki

with the documentary evidence. Upon satisfaction of the Authority, the allowed cost shall be 
adjusted in tariff prospectively from completion of the housing complex.

13. Whether tire cost for Canal Water for cooling purpose* in generation tariff is reasonable and

justified?
13.1. The Use of Canal Water for cooling purpose was disallowed at the time of Original reference 

decision dated Aug 09., 2016 on the ground that there was no such kind of cost imposed by 
Punjab Revenue Authority (PRA). Accordingly at the time of COD no true-up was made on 
account of this cost.

132, NPPMCL submitted in the modification petition that as per the design of the Complex, 
approximately 760 Cusec of canal water is required for cooling purposes of the plant by using 
through Cooling Water System. In this system, water is taken from the canal and almost the 
same quantity is returned to the canal after cooling of the plant except small quantity of water 
(less rhan 01 Cusec) which is consumed during the cooling process. NPPMCL further submitted 
that the cost of supply of canal water for cooling purpose was not allowed in the Tariff 
determination dated Aug 09,2016 due to the reason that this cooling water is not consumed in 
the system and almost whole quantity returns to the canal. However the Government of the 
Punjab has now notified the rate for water supplied to any cooling system of an industrial unit 
including a power plant and returned to that canal at the rate of Rs. 10/- per 1000 Cubic Feet 
effective from Jul 01, 2021. The charges for the 760 Cusec pass-through water would be Rs. 
219,974,400/- for eleven (11) months per year and will increase annually at the rate of 10%, 
The Petitioner further submitted that as canal water cannot be used throughout the year due 
to nntmal closure of finals for maintenance and low water levels as per irrigation requirements, 
so this cost will reduce depending upon the actual use of canal water for cooling purpose. 
According to the Petitioner, the cost of actual use of canal water for cooling purpose is required 
to be included in the Tariff as pass-through item for which documentary evidence of quantity 
& cost will be submitted to claim it.

13.3. The Petitioner during the hearing stated that currently no canal water is consumed as the tube- 
well water is used in the cooling towers. The Petitioner submitted that the Canal water may be 
used as an alternate option in future for the power complex. The Petitioner further submitted 
that the Government of the Punjab has notified the rate for water supplied to any cooling 
system of an industrial unit including a power plant and returned to canal

13.4. The Authority noted that any such kind of charges, levy or tax imposed by the Provincial 
Government will enhance the generation tariff and ultimately the consumer end tariff. The 
Authority observed that initially the notification was about the consumption, of the water. 
Subsequently considering the feet that there was no water consumption in RING power plants 
the same notification was amended with water supplied to the industrial units along with power 
plants. The Authority considers that these based load power plants were constructed to bring 
efficiency in the power sector and availability of the electricity generation at a reasonable price. 
The Authority deliberated that treating canal water as source of revenue by the provincial 
government would increase the generation cost and the per unit electricity price which may

/jfSnot be feasible for achieving the sustainable economic growth. Consequently, the Authority 
rf\7vTi^«^pided that the nlnim of the Petitioner does not a merit consideration. Further the Authority 

that the Company may raise this matter with the Federal and Provincial Government to
61 PageNEP



Decision in the matter of Modification Petition against Tariff Determination 
Dated May20,2020 filed byNPPMCL-Bzlidtd

withdraw this additional charges imposed by the irrigation Department of Government of 
Punjab for protecting the’end-consumer from such additional costs.

14. Whether the request of the Petitioner is justified for allowing PHB fee as pass through item?
14.1. The Petitioner submitted that' Private Power & Infrastructure Board (PPJB) vide its letters dated 

Aug 21,2019 Jul 14,2020, Hay 20,2021, Jan 07,2022, and Aug 31,2022 repeatedly requested 
NPPMCL to pay"Annual Tee @ US$ 300 per MW. under PPIB Fee and Charges Buies,-2018 as 
'notified in the, official Gazette of Pakistan. Accordingly, the Petitioner vide letter dated Jul 21, 
2020,-Jim 04, 2021, Jan 12,' 2022 and Sep 02/2022 had 'already submiirted. the same for

- ^ - -.Wh^ber the request or the renttoneryntn iespect thoperracnamanx^oiuxaL/»jysuu«u
OTPMCL-.requrated theviutiiptity to ’&^d^rarionjon‘st^up.costjbh HSD iriiHnejyithJihe. 
pther RLNG basedpower project?. FJPPMCL in ^ppofr bf its request submitted GE*g document 

T ii'nwT T?«ol Mointunin'^#-and T1t*?tc■>hiA^<ihoritiher -fJiiidAil'neA ^GEK121350

to liquid file! at low load.
b. Loaded up to LFE mode,
c. Held in LEE mode ibr 30,minutes.

<t d. Esther shutdown or transferred back togas.

Ensure the_watey flush was successful after liquid fuel was turned off.*

15.2. Accordingly, NPPMCL has worked out,the cost based on following cases: 
a. . Startup on HSD 

• b. Changeover from RLNG

15.3. NPPMCL submitted that it took up die’matter with CPPA-G vide its letter dated Feb 11,2021 
and informed-that asper OEM of Gas Turbines i.e. General Electric (GE), it was mandatory to 
operate both GTs of Balloki Power Plant on HSD fuel twice :in a year. .This was essential for 
ensuring a reliable start-up and operation of GTs oh liquid foel'whenever requited. However, 
the Power Purchaser suggested that the matter be taken up with the regulator NEPRA.
NPPMCL submitted that NEPRA had recently allowed a similar request of another identical 
.power plant Le. M/s Quaid-e-Azam Thermal (Pvt.) Ltd (Bhikki Power Plant), therefore, it is 
requested that the Petitioner may also be allowed to operate its power plant on Liquid Fuel 

BD) twice a year for thirty (30) minutes each in line with the approval granted- to Bhikki 
jwer Plant. 1

7 I P a g e .

■ 4-^ t'%



/wfchpefModticzticm Petition igtinx TmffDetamtim 
DaadRfar20,2020SlidbyNPPMCL-BzUoki

15.4 NPPMCL-BaUoki has submitted the impact of operation/startups on HSB (estimated cost of- 
offline fuel changeover of one GT (while previously on RUNG operation) and estimated cost o 
online fuel changeover of one GT from RING to HSD (at 50% load) and then back to RING) 
with the petition. Petitioner also submitted GE guidelines for Equid fuel maintenance and

Trouble-shooting.

155. CPPA-G submitted their comments on the instant matter vide letter no. DGMT-C/MT- 
R&G//NPPMCL/1599-1602 dated Feb 08,2023 as below:

• In view of the OEM’s recommendations of biannual testing/operation of GTs of its power 
plant on HSD to ensure reliability of its operation on HSD, CPPA-G supports the option of 
online iuei changeover ofNPPMCL power plants horn RING to HSD In line with the 
decision of the Authority in case of QATPL’s BhikH power plant dated 27-01-2022. 
Moreover, NPPMCL may not be allowed the cost operation /.'startups on HSD in case the 
plant is operated on HSD upon the instruction of System operator due to the system 
requirements and hence the recommendations of the OEM are met with.

15.6. The Authority considered the request of NPPMCL and observed that similar kind of decision 
has been made in QATPL wherein online changeover from RLNG to HSD on bi-annual basis 

was allowed subject to the following directions:

a) Heat Rate Degradation, Output Degradation and Variation in Biel Prices will be applied
as per actual

b) QATPL will not be entitled for the requested cost, in case the plant is operated on HSD
-l . upon the instructions of System Operator due to the system requirements and hence the

ofthe OEM are met with.
15.7. Based on the considerations mentioned above, the Authority allows the operation/start up on 

HSD to NPPMCL as per OEM manufacturer in line with QATPL ie. transferred from gas to 
liquid fuel at low load only. NPPMCL is accordingly directed to submit its claim to the power 
purchaser i.e. CPPA-G in line with the as mentioned in para 15.6 above parameters and claim 
this cost as a pass-through item. NPPMCL will not be entitled for the claim, in case the plant is 
operated on HSD upon the instructions of System Operator due to the system requirements as 
the recommendations of the OEM are met with. Further, the Authority directs CPPA-G to assess 
and verify the costs for the same.

16. Whether the request for re-computation of RQE/RQEDC is reasonable and justified?
16.1. NPPMCL requested the Authority to allow ROEDC in line with the IPP’s without retrospective 

effect. The Petitioner submitted that Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide its letter No. 
IPPs-10(I8)/2020 dated Oct 06, 2020 conveyed the decision of the Cabinet Committee on 
Energy (CCoE) to NPPMCL, which was ratified by the Cabinet in case No. 648/35/2020 dated 
Sep 08,2020, regarding reduction in Return on Equity (ROE) of the Government owned power 
projects (RING IPPs) from 16% IRR with Dollar indexation to 12% IRR with Dollar indexation 
along with direction to approach NEPRA for revision of ROE component by submission of tariff 
revision petition to NEPRA. Accordingly, NPPMCL filed petition as per directions of the Federal 

rent for reduction in ROE component with NEPRA.

8|Page

S/n



Decision In the matter of Modification Petition against Tariff Determination 
Dated May 20,2020 tiled byNPPMCL-BaUdki

16,2. NPPMCL submitted that NEPRA Authority vide its ROE Reduction Order dated Feb 18,2021 
reduced'the ROE component from 16% IRR to 12% IRRJ; However, while reducing the ROE 
component prospectively,' NEPRA also reduced the Return on Equity During Construction

by the NEPRA through its COD Order dated May 20, 2020, which translates into further 
reduction of ROE by Rs, 92 million for the Company. However, NEPRA took altogether a 
different stance in case'of IPP’s and reduced , the ROE'component of private sector IPPs 
prospectively he. without retrospective re-computation of the ROEDC components that were 
locked in .COD tariffs of respective IPPs. NPPMCL is of the view that NEPRA has taken two 
I.* ■. 1 **f. deteniunatiohs’fbr reducihe^ROE bfmivate.sectOr;iPP8u"~J

•. sectdrdiwned RING power plants.- v---

“ ■' 16&Y In view of the fraom&'the' Authority iskequestedtb femoTO the Impact-retroactively ijci-me
rt£&jLZX* t^JvW *«

.. '.3.6.4,'v CPPA-Gicommented.ihlthe mstant matter that the 66p vide'its cabinet'Sep^on i^'case'no/' 
. '-v* i?sfe^sfe^pda^d^-pP^io^'redlSediSetiimhn^uity^O^fbiQoYep^i^itmynjed'

Component for IPPs was:
-= iajjplicatidn acoordihglyi^Therefore* the_ty?d_cKe8 are.different ,and^should not'be:confrised.', 

• ’ . l: ''';Fufthahiofe,‘!re-tioinipb'tingtheROEDGc6mpohentpr6spectiveIy\^iIlIead.‘tohigherIRRthan 
'• r2% which willagalnvioIatetlie’GOPdedsioh. ’ ’

' .• ‘ V165. k-The'Authon^.coiwife^rthe'^ibmissfoxnof NPPMCL a&dtheLcotHmknts ofrCPPA-G, The . 
- •'■?«i^Xutiibrkya^S.wuth,the:CQihmmteof^PA^G"tiiafrtheROE'coinp6iieiitwas-reducedincase 

., • -...'of IPPs.tiiroughjiegcsiations whef^lhrti^toaht'c^e^^E'has^^ided to reduce the IRR. 
AV^ereforeT^th^cSmob-be’mixed ^th^e^''other;'tt^decindn"dated'.Febmary.l8,'?2021

''IT-lTi.- • =. !illrJ' ^ ''J~lctWtV1 /Tft’r '^.l- tnnt 11 >si LS.' _-r .H'U'i.U.. -ITL.— .-_.C__j.~J

-; CCoE decision; Iii viewthereof, the request ofNPP-MChtballowithe same mechanism as in case 
‘ .of HP’s is not justified and hot aligned to the’.aforesaid CCoE decision therefore the instant 

_ r requestis’dedined. : *“ '• ^ * I't"

17» Whether the request of the'Petitioaier wjfh regard to simple cyde.tariff is reasonable and 
.'justified?- • -•-• '

17.1. NPPMCL submitted that in the COD Order dated May'20, 2020, NEPRA did 'not provide any 
rationale or basis for reaching .the .simple cycle tariff approved by it, which.was 'considerably 

.. lesser than the.amount requested by the Company. The Simple Cycle Efficiency/ Heat Rate of 
41.06% (after sharing of savings achieved),- as referred_to at para 15.6 of the Order, has been 
agreed with the Power Purchaser as tested at the.time of Simple Cycle Commissioning and 
.witnessed-, by Power- Purchaser and .Independent Engineer. By.considering' the said 
Efficiency/Heat Rate and RLNG price of Rs. 1248.2571/MMTBU referred to para 4.1.15 of tariff 
adjustment at COD Order dated February 19, 2020, the Fuel Cost Component for Simple Cycle 
Tariff works out to be Rs. 13.3308/kWh (para 16.7 of the Order) and the same'was requested to 
be allowed as Fuel Cost Component of simple cycle tariff. However, NEPRA has_ determined

cuiation error, simple cycle operations of plant would generate fuel loss of Rs: 1.6963/kWh,
. . 9] Rage'

?<v
Vn



OUtaiiC, SUUUUUiCVl UUWK'. V* •" ---------------------------<?- . , .
purpose of seeking die simple cycle tariff. Additionally, the Order also states that simple cyde 
operations will not be applicable under existing gas supply arrangements of the Company. In 
this regard, it is subnutted that there is no nexus between the gas supply arrangements and

simple cycle operations.

17.2. CPPA-G submitted their comments vide letter no. DGMT-C/MT-R&G//NPPMCL/1599-1602 

dated Feb 08,2023 as below:

• The request ofNPPMCL may be considered by the Authority for simple cycle operations 
during Juiced outage period as wed in addition to maintenance outage schedule outage or 
major overhaul outage if demanded by the system operator based on Economic merit order

• NPPMCL in its petition also highlighted inconsistency in simple cycle tariff calculations. 
CPPA G considers that any inconsistency if available may be addressed by the Authority.

• Furthermore, as there is no provision of efficiency sharing on Simple Cyde mode in 
zeJermce tariff determinations therefore, this office does not support efficiency sharing of

* 60:40 between Seller and Purchaser and recommends determining tariff on tested
r efSdency numbers Le. 41.45% net LHV for BBS and 4109% net LHV for Balloki Power

Plant which are higher than EPCguaranteed effidency numbers Le. 40.96% net LHV for 
BBS and 41.01% net LHVfor Ballotipower plant"

17.3. The submission of the Petitioner and comments of the CPPAG have been considered. The 
effidency on simple cyde operation as established by the Independent Engineer works out as 
41.4610%. Since no mechanism on the sharing of efficiency on simple cyde was provided in the 
Authority's decision dated August 9,2016, therefore, the same has not been considered and the 
fuel cost component was allowed on the tested efficiency. As regards the claim of NPPMCL 
regarding calculation error, the same has been rechecked and no error has been found. The 
exchange rate for calculation of fuel cost component of simple cycle is Rs. 106.38/US$ whereas 
the combined cycle fuel cost component has been worked out on the basis of exchange rate of 
Rs. 121.65 /US$. Therefore, due to different reference parameters the fuel cost component for 
simple cyde operation and combined cyde operation, is different.

17.4. The Authority considered that the request of NPPMCL for allowing the simple cyde operation 
in forced outages as well is in line with the precedent cases. Keeping in view the request being 
legitimate, the Authority has derided to allow simple cyde operations to NPPMCL subject to 
Economic Merit Order (EMO) in all kind of outages induding forced outages. However, die 
company shall not be entitled for any capacity charges on simple cyde operation except during

SJerSSv allowed outages under the relevant provisions of PPA. Therefore, for simple cycle operation.
'TT^P^Jhe Company shall be entitled for energy charge part of tariff Le. fuel cost component and

10 | P a g e



Decision in the matter of Modification Petition against Tariff Determination 
Dated May20,2020Sled byNPPMCL-Ballott

variable O&M components except in cases of allowed outages under the PPA where, company 
'is "already’entitled tdvreceive capacity charges. Further* the Authority agrees .with the' 
submission of the Petitioner that there is no nexus between the gas supply arrangements and 
simple cycle operations and therefore, simple cycle operations is allowed under the present gas 
supply arrangement' •

17.5. The Authority haS rioted a contradiction in its COD'Review Motion decision dated May 20,. 
2020 where Siinple Cycle tariff table was provided under para-16*7 and pars, 21(1) v^hile under 
para 16.10 and para 21(111), the Authority decided that the shfcple qrcle^pgeratiori shdl be on 

fiioi r_omnonentand,variableO&M. As.decided,tmderpa^i^in»nd

May' 20,,2020'sliall stand withdrawn

n, < lSi.' .■ ^^\VhethertjJS tw Ayyjp>w«i jm iii,i»iii n-,wt.MwtMj|«ii«> n - • - • ^

- 18,l1- -I#PM(i^su^utted that NEPKA'&-.TS^ffi^ritMtoa^orir.datdd 9-August.20lj6 - 
'deternuned* the blseyalue.for US CPI as^237.lili.whi<rii.vyas>accor^ingly also,'agreed in.the: • • ‘ 
O&M Agreement executedon Mty.05', 2017 withVtHe ^&M^Gontractpr;vNEPRA- further.

___ determined that nt COD, the O&M:components shall be;adjusted as per the-signed-O&M ■'
A^eme^l,TSA’A^krient,ai£d actual'-recurTirig admimstmtiverixpei^:iIbT^en in the ■ 
COD t)eterminati'on'dated,l9 February-.2020;diis£ead.of ^bwing‘;_thebaser'V^lue ofUSCPJ.as; - ■ 

‘ 237J11, air^dydetehriined in.r •* --a-----J-*—1*—‘—-•* s*

> •'H*-* •• * % v-

.362:‘

determined in the Reference .Tariff.Order dated’^ August 20167-

18i2. dPPA-G commented’that the O&M cost, its-mix,'and the corresponding mechanismthereof-as 
' approved hi the tariff determination of Balloki and Haveli Bahadur Shah may.be^applicable for •
■ the period during’which the Petitioner has already*finaljzed.O&M Agreenaent’s i.eT2.years.- 
During this, time however the. Petitioner may be required to ^submit- on an^anhual .basis the

• •-docuinehtaiy evidence^report pertaining to actiial.expenditure pnaccpimt of 08Al,iJie saving,
• - 'ifmiyjinthe.actual'O&McostccanparedtpriienpprovedpStMcostshallcomplet^y.bepassed •

on to the consumers. Subsequent to the lapse of O&M contyact, in order to daim .O&M costs the 
' Petitioner-may be-required to carry out reverse competitive bidding process, the Authority shall 
make revisions in the O&M Cost, while capping the prevailing level of;theapjroved_0&M cost 
Those revisions may also entail changing;the mix of the approved O&M cost (tribal & Foreign) 
as well as the indexation mechanism (indices, frequency etc)*

18.3. As per decision of the Authority dated Aug 09,2016, the O&M cost was required to be adjusted 
at the time of COD. The relevant extract of the Authority's decision, is as under:

"At GOD, O&M components shall be adjusted as per the signed O&M Agreement, LISA 
■^QVJ gffJesAgzeementandactual recurring administrative expenses. Thereafter, O&M components of tariff^ 
^" be adjusted on account of local Inflation (CPI), foreign inflation (US CPI) and exchange ■

n1

111 Pfc-ge



Dtdsion Indie matter of Modification Petition against TariffDetermmation 
Dated Mav20.2020 filed byNPPMCL-Balloki

rate quarterly on 1“ July, 1st October, 1st January and 1st Aprtl based
information with respect to CPInotiBed by the Pakistan Bureau of Statistics (PBS), US CPI (AH 
Urban Consumers) issued by US Bureau of Labor Statistics and revised TT&OD selling rate of 

US Dollar notified by the 'National Bank of Pakistan....

18 4. It has been observed that the 08tM Agreement was signed on May 05,2017 between N™Cl 
and TNB repair and maintenance SDN BHD Malaysia. As per documents provided by the 

NPPMCL, in definition of the aforesaid O&M agreement:

’Inflation adjustment factor has the meaning ascribed to the term under Schedule-! of

the PPA.*

185. The PPA was signed on October 29,2016. As per Schedule-I of the PPA:

‘Inflation Adjustment Factor means foreign costcomponent of reference variable O&M 
component and reference fixed O&M component ibr fluctuations in US CP! which factor shall 

be calculated as specified in Part-V.*

18.6. The Part-V of the PPA stated as follows:

US CPI Rdf - Reference US CPI « 237111 for February 2016 as per NEPRA Tariff

determination dated August09,2016
18.7. As per Order para V (ii) of the COD Tariff Review Order dated 20 May 2020;

"O&M components of tariff shall be adjusted on account oflocal Inflation (CPI), foreign 
f-nfatinn (US CPI) and exchange rate quarterly on 1st July, 1st October, 1st January and 1st 

> April based on the latest available information with respect to CPI notified by the Pakistan
i Bureau of Statistics (PBS), US CPI issued by US Bureau of labor Statistics and revised TT&OD

selling rate of US Dollar notified by the National Bank of Pakistan’

18.8.

19.
19.1.

The Authority considered the request of Petitioner, comments of CPPAG and observed that in 
the COD Review derision dated May 20,2020, the US CPI of244524 has been used as reference 
for indexation of foreign O&M component. The Authority considered that .the request of 
Petitioner for using the correct US CPI of237.11 instead of244524 for calculation of O&M cost 
is justified and in-line with the above referred decision of the Authority, PPA and O&M 
Agreement. Accordingly, the O&M components have been revised which will be applicable

Indexed O&M
Comsonent (RsAcWh)

COD Revie 
(May 2(

cv Decision 
>,2020)

Revised as per O&M 
Agreement

RLNG HSD RLNG HSD

Fixed O&M (Foreign) 0.1242 0.1369 0.1262 0.1390

Variable O&M (Foreign.) 0.1357 0.1722 0.1377 0.1741

Total 0.2599 05091 02639 0.3131

Any ether relevant issue arising during the proceedings? (SBLC Charges)
The Authority vide determination dated August 09,2016, allowed NPPMCL-Ballold the cost of 
SBLC @ 15% subject to adjustment as per actual arrangement finalized in the GSA. The 
Authority retained the same SBLC charges @ 15% per annum in COD Decision dated February 
19,2020 and COD review decision dated May 20,2020.

12 | Page



Decision in the matter afModification Petition against Tariff Determination 
DatedMay20,2020 filed by NPPMCL-Balloifi

' 19.2. During the proceedings of modification petition it was .observed that under tfie GSA, NPPMCL 
is recruited to have in place at all times' a ‘Gas Supply Deposit’ which is quantified on the basis 

‘of three (03) months consumption at 100% load.'The Gas Supply Deposit can be in the form of 
an escrow account, a Standby Letter of Credit (SBLC), or a combination of both- Under the Tariff 
Determination, ;a combination of one (01) month’s escrow account and two (02) month s SBLG 
has. b^n allowed. Since' Escrow account is locked at. COD,: any. variation, in RLNG price 
(including impadt of US$' to PKK indexation) over arid above (prMce.versa) the cost the escrow 
account is allowed as part of cost of working capital and will'be 'edded to or reduced from cost

;.:;..,-ofs^,,^^,,...;,.. .,vr;T, ■ .

• 19.3

19.4.

The Authority noted that NPPMCL is not^naiptaming &e SBLC .as per GSA .and actual bnu. 
afric&ht is farl^bltifan' ^d'ampurd'bemg.afip^ed'ui ^e.c^tp|working'‘capital. Furth^ithasf 

.. be^nfearntthatamehdmehtistjSA'i^^tnd^F"w^iderati^for^theSBLCtoappfoxim^elyRs. 
-'=15 IjilKdru Accordingly, thd issue was framed and'sent to tim HBS ahd Balloki to ptesent their.

' Facility Agreement, actual rate of SBLC chafg^commission.i$ indicated as 0.10% ber quarter 
‘ of the unfunded portion-of the SBLC to.be.paid in advance untiTthe expiry ofSBLCLAgreement
^ ^ A ♦ ^ 1 ^ y T ^ A. * *jt “.t*1 . A f A a ^ m A

195.
* v. *

19.6.

■ 'While reviewingihe^supportai documents,7 irhas been further observed' thin the-total SBLC-' 
.. .CommiWion cost charged m financialstatemen&'Xi.ei Statement of Profit or Loss'&r the year 
J^d^^Jtme'^b^is'ntjhemtepfM^p^'qt^t^.^.

."It is pertinent tomentidh-rimt ECC vide itsidecisi6h'd^ed Jari'il:)j2023.has-dedded as follows?
; .f.. ..... „ -.iv..;' •' Tv?*’ v'‘ "............ *•

*that_ {heGSD(Gas Supply-Deposit) hndertheGSA be fixedatRs.15 billion per power 
■ project instead of the existing GSD which'2$ equivalent to orih-iburth (l/4):bf:Maximum Gas 
Allocation valuedatcwhent applicable Gas Price inclusion of taxes r" ".

■ *■' T9.7.' The AiithorityihitS tariffdecision .dated May.20, 2020 allowed the cost of working capital 
’ ; adjustment oh account of KIBOR and fuel price variation. In addition, the adjustment is also 

•'‘ '*■: ' linked withthe prtnaT dispatch factor of the preceding quarter. Further, any post COP variation
-'“f.v 1 ;V ih RLNG price (including impact of US$ to PKR'exchange rate) over and above (or vice versa)-

1 the cost for escrow amount locked at COD; shall be added to or subtracted from cost of SBLC as 
part of cost of working-capital. However^’if rhas‘been’observed"that the Company is not 

; 1 maintaining the SBLC as per allowed amount by the Authority. Accordingly, the Authority has
, • • \ * - 'decided to allow actual SBLC amount subject to.iharimum 60 days consumption as per GSA * 

the' impact of additional escrow account requirement In line with the above mentioned ECC 
; “decision, actual'SBLC amount shall beairowed.with.maximum pf Rs. 15 billion minus escrow
' account with effect from'the implementation of tHe ECC decision. Keeping in view the actual

SBLC cost charged in financial statements, the Authority has further decided to allow actual 
cost subject to maximum of 1% per annum.



Decision in tfte matter of Modification Petition against TariffDetermination 
DatedMay20,2020filed byNPPMCL-Balloki

20. ORDER

I The Authority hereby modify and approve the generation tariff dated May 20, 2020 and 
February 21,2021 of National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited — Balloki 
for its 1,205.046 MW (net) Power Project on RLNG and 1,093.370 MW (net) on HSD along with 
adjustments/indexations for delivery of electricity to the power purchaser to the extent of

following tariff components: —,

fVrmpfm#nr«

•GOD Review
Decision (May 20, 

2020) & Reduction of 
ROE Decision (Feb 

18,2021)

Revised after 
indusionofpayibles 

paid
Indexation/
Adjustment

RLNG BSD RLNG HSD

Ciuacatv Charges (RsAW/hr): ________________________ . —------------- -
Fixed O&M (Foreign)™ 0.1242 0.1369 0.1262 0.1390 USCPI&RjJUSS

ROE™ 0.2822 03111 0.3004 03400 Rs/US$

• Principal 
■ Interest

0.4305 0.4745 0.4535 0.4999

03317 03655 0.3494 03851 K1B0R

Debt Servicing® 0.7622 03400 03030 0.8850

Energy Charge (Rs./kWh): ______________ ■
Variable O&M (Foreign) ™ 0.1357 0.1722 0.1377 0.1741 USCPl&RsAJSS

2. Revised O&Mcomponents (variable &ibced) stall be applicable from COD.
2. Revised ROE component shall be applicable from May 20,2Q21 Le. one year after COD Review Decision.
3. Revised Debt Servicing Component shall be applicable from 19* Quarter.
4. The Debt Service Schedules sue attached as Annex-1 and Annex-II to this decision.

The Authority has decided to allow cost for construction of housing complex as per actual which 
js subject to maximum cap of Rs. 3,874.43 million. The construction period shall be .two years 
from the of issuance of notice to proceed to Contractor. Upon completion of the housing 
complex, NPPMCL-Balloki shall submit request for inclusion of cost in the tariff along with the 
documentary evidence upto the satisfaction of the Authority and the allowed cost shall be 
adjusted prospectively from completion of the housing complex.

III. Cnst of Working Capital:
The Authority has decided to allow SBLC Charges at actual subject to maximum of 1% per 
annum. Working capital component shall be adjusted from the date of COD (i.e. July 29,2018) 
based on the actual SBLC charges. Further the Authority has decided to allow actual SBLC 
amount subjeetto rpaYiraum of 60 days consumption as per GSA ± the impact of additional-escrow 
account requirement. In line with the ECC decision dated Jan 11,2023, actual SBLC amount shall 
be allowed with maximum of Rs. 15 billion minus escrow account with effect from the 
implementation of the ECC decision. Till that time, the allowed limit of SBLC shall be in line 
with the decision dated May 20,2020 or actual amount whichever is lower.

IV. In line with the above decisions, the Petitioner is directed to submit request for indexation of



Decision in the matter of Modification Petition against Tari^Detenninadon 
Dated May20,2020died by NPPMCl-Balldki

V.

VL

The terms'and'conditions and indexation mechanism will remain same as given in the GOD 
Review decision dated May 20,2020 and subsequent ROE reduction decision dated February 18,.

2021.

NOtmCATlON
The above Order of the Authority along with 2 Annexes shall, be notified in the Official Gazette

—. * ----- A u ^ t • A ^ . I • m * _     • ! J1 TV^mLi 4

in terms 
Electri c Tower Act, 1997.

•.r'-'MatharNi&z’Rfe(nsc):-j •' • 1

Engr.jRafi^ue Alined Shaikh 
Member—..- , '

- ;A rnina ’Ahmed • 
■ Member

4
’ - <7 J .... -U. - S..’|

vr-*‘

Vr.
Waseem-Miikhtar 

Chairman •

IS 1 P a g e

fc/n



Annex-I

National Power Park* Management (Private) limited 
BaHoUd Project

Debt Service Schedule (RING)
Gross C*p*dry
NecCipadty
□BOR
Speea d ewer JJBOR

1723.106 MW* 

1705X46 MW* 
6.92%
1.80%

USJ/PKR Parity 

Debt
Debt in Ptk Rupee*

10638
50130 USS Million 

5332639 5*. Million

Period
Pziodptl

MIIHcnRi.

Prinripal
Repayment 
Million R*.

Intom 
Million Ra.

Belaance 
Million Rf.

Debt
Service

MiHkmR*.

Principal
Repayment
Ruhwyb

Interm
Ru'kW/h

Debt
Serridn*
StAW/h

1 5337639 84853 1.16252 5247745 2,01145

2 52.477X5 867.44 1.144X1 51.610X2 2.01145

3 51.610.02 88655 1.125.10 50.72357 7011.45

4 50J2347 90557 1.10578 49518.00 2X17& 05324 0.4298 0.7622

luYexr 350859 453750 8X45.79

5 49318.00 925.41 1X86X3 4859258 701145

4 4839238 94559 1X6556 47X47X0 2X1145

47,947X0 96650 1 1X45.24 46X80.79 2X11.45

a 46.980.79 98757 1 1X24.18 45X9353 2XU45 05623 05999 0.7622

3524.47 472152 S.045J79

45,993.53 1.006.79 1.00256 44X84.74 2X11.45

10 44.984.74 1X3078 98057 43.9S3.96 701145

ii 43.953.96 1.05325 95870 42.900.71 7011.45

12 47900.71 1X7651 93574 4152450 7011.45 05949 05672 0.7622

SxdYetr 4,169.03 3576.76 8X45.79

13 £42062X9. 1.15850 96055 42X0359 f^7tl9X6tl

H 42X3359 L18376 93530 4171953 7119.06

15 4171953 150957 909.49 4051076 7119X6

16 4051026 1735X3 8S3J2 3977453 7119X6 ac35 05494 05030

4th Year 478776 3.688.47 847673

17 3927433 176258 856.18 38X1145 7U9.06

18 38.011.45 1790.41 828.65 36.721X4 7119X6

19 S6.721.04 151854 80052 35.40250 7119X6

20 35.40250 154778 77177 34X5522 7119X6 04944 05086 O.B030

571971 8.25702 847673

21 34X5572 157655 74240 32.67856 7119X6 . .
22 32.67856 1,40657 71259 31,271X0 7119X6

23 31.271.90 1.43753 68173 2953457 7119X6

24 2953457 1.46856 65059 28565X0 7119X6 05390 07640 05030

6th Year 5j68951 2786X2 8.47673

25 28565.90 150058 61858 2656572 7119X6

26 2656522 1.533.40 585.66 2553153 7119X6

27 2553153 156652 55273 23.765X0 2.119X6

28 23765.00 1.600X8 518X8 22.164X2 7119X6 05875 071S5 05030

7th Year 670158 277455 847673

29 22.164X2 153558 4B3.18 20528.14 7119,06

30 20528.14 157154 44751 1855659 2.119.06

31 1855659 1,707.98 411.07 17048,61 7119.06

32 17,14851 174572 37354 15.40359 7U9.06 0,6404 0.162? 0.8030

6.76053 1715.60 8.47673

S3 15.40359 1.78376 335.79 13.620.13 7119X6

34 13.620.13 1522.14 296X2 11,797X9 7119X6

35 11.797.99 156156 25770 9X36.13 7119X6

36 9536J3 1.90145 1 216.61 8.03358 7119X6 05931 0.1048 05030

9th Year 7569.72 100652 847673

37 8X6568 1943X2 175.13 6X8975 7119X6 |

SS 6,089.75 1.98650 132.76 4.10345 2J19X6 i ;
39 4.103.45 2X2950 89.46 i 2X7355 7119.06 E

---------------- -
40 2X17355 2,07355 4571 (0.00) 7119.06 0.7610 I 0X419 050301

10th Year 8X3348 44236 847673

V/7



*nnm-« U

Grow Oiptaty 

Net Capacity . 
KIBOR ;
Spread over J35QR 
Total Interest Rate

National Power Parks Management (Private) limited 

Ballolri Project 

Debt Service Schedule (HSD)

USS/PKR Parity 10638

Debt . * • . 50130 USfMmioa
Debt in Pti Rapes - 53326.39 Rs. Million

1,095.045. MWs 

1,093370 MWs 
6.92%' 1 
1.80%

.8.72%' -. ..

1

L-

Period

--v i--*i
2-

-3V
4-X,*

Priiidpil-.
RepiyCiaiit

53,32629-
52.477.45

1 5161032

'-r--84193
.867.44

^.vi . 88635

MTfflanRfc

1,16232
. 1,144.01'

• 1,125.10

* Balune^'v 
MflliariRi.i

»KTLfei&a.<»MF
i 52,477.45
,cSl,610,02

r.J. 54X733767

' 1st Year*

5072367 ] ^v;$Q537 }-v U05.78 Ur 49318,00\ 2,011.45 02663 |-£^l3.4737

Debt-..-1 '.yrfKipai' .
*;, Service>i| ‘Sijiiyiaeet
^mtA^«4baa^v/hGif

-z; 2.011.451 risk .:: --;
-.•?- 3,011,45
,^7-2311^5 [51Sr.c:

•< Intense : 
TUAW/h:‘

ae&gfoo yaSVrf .1

rj • ^ « • i
• l ' ‘—~tiit;

Pebt
Senidnf.

iBs&BMt

-x..-; --t-:
0.8400

'■*&- 350839.-* 4537.40. ■ i-' 1045.79 is*-V
5-. a ; 4931100. »•>»*925.41 ■ - 138631 ?•'48392.58 lv=-2311.4S

.? -6 <V:
. A *7 • "*"*

.''4839238
47.94730

146,98079

7“-’* *"94559 '.-136536
•vv, 96120

X, 98737.
1,04534
1,024.18

<7,947.00
V 46.980J9

. 231135
<*•: 2,01X45
*“*>X0H65

.-'41
?-••' 03993

’‘-2nd Year* • * -s W^v-^^332437-^-" 4321.32.!.

:><*

■-.9-■45,99333 -^^30179 P 130266 '^44.984.74 ^r'TXHUS
TO V

^-ll
12r

• 44,984.74
•4355336-

•1330,78' '98167
“~*rWJ5335 k ; 958.20

r 4539333____________
8345.79-■ ?- v^'. . -.^Eyi-Vx

*F?\ 0.4407 '• 03400

t? 43,95396
•rv42,900?7t

,:,ioii4s
r--^ 2311.45

42,900.71 ■' ^T. 1.07631 hr-93534 '>' 41324,50 ?.V 2,01145 L-?y 0.4353 0.40481 ;< ■ 03400

'-Srri Year:^ti^^:ir^,-^-<.16933^-t'337676vXt-gv-:J.tt7-.^ 83e.79-.V:r.v^',iL"^:-
f 13* feft06209«

-"S 14

' 16V

' 42,90359
; 41.71933

T,15850
-1,183.76

\.r> 130937

96Q.55J 1 4230359
: 535301-- 4171933
909.49 4051036

Uflciigpg
'J-- .2,119.06*
•••-5.,2.U9.06-

•4051036 ?£:; 1335.93 -t '-883:12 4V3937433- ifc 2,139.06 :..b‘ 049991 ^7- 05851 . -- 03850

i 1

4thYS«£W'»‘ < ?f,4,787.76iA-' 3688.47.' * h.- '8,47633 < -Ti

; 17:4.
18..

• 19- •
*“• 20'- v

3937433 136188
: 38;oii:4s

•-35,40230

1390.41
36,72r.04‘ :r. £318,54

--i-' 1347.28

‘856.18 .-,-38.011.45 ^ 2,119.06 ' J&6-C\\
-- 82865 - 36,72134

800,52 35,40230
- 771.77. -"-*34.05532

'2.T19.06
-J- £119.06

XI 19.06 03449 W 03401 0.8850

5thYear-V':- ^:^t-.—,:-53i9.ir "• 3357.12'^^^ 8.47633 1 :i...

'■-“21 •:
22
23

3465532T 137665 '74240 ^ 32678,56 v- 2.119.06

3267856
31,271.90

1,40667
1,43733

24: “ 29334,57 ' 1.46866 • r 65039. - 28365.90

-71239
681.73

t 31371.90
2933437

2,119.06
*■ 2,11936

2,119.06

' P'1

03940 03910 03B50

6±Year.%'

26 •
27 ’>
28.

. 26365.22
2533133

v 568931- /• X786.92: -^r- " .8,47633- :
2S‘ * l 28365.90 1-. -. 150068] ‘" 6I838‘I ~ 7636572 |- ~ £119.061%. ur. - . -.1 7-

T333.40
■ 156632

'23.76530 •' - ''1600.98, ■■ ". 51838 -U32,164.02

- 585.66
55233

'■ 2533133
■'23,765X0

£119.06
t -i ■ £119.06

£119.06 i ~06475 . 03375 03850

7thYear •*' - ■ 630138 * 237435^.^ 8.47633
•29
30'
31
32

2X164.02
20528.M
1835659.
•17,14861

163538
167154

.170738
134532

483.18
'44751
411X17
37334

- 20528.14
1835659
1714861
15,40339

X119.06
£119.06

. 2.11966
r: 2,11966 0.7059 0.1791 03850

8 th Year 6.76063 • 1,71560 . 837633. ' •

33
•34 s
35 .

. 36

15,40339 - -1.78326 335.79 - -13.620.13- • 3,11936

13620.13
T 1,797.99

9,936.13

1322.14
136136
1.902.45

’ 29652
25730

•11,797.99'
”' 9,936.13

" -. .2,119.06
,!'-X119X>6

'2r6.61 • '8.03368 -t'2.11936 : 0.7694 0.1155 - 03850

9th Yor ' 8,47633
37 8.03368 1.943.92 • 175.13 • 6X18975 4 2,119.06 • '
38 ■ 6.089.75 1.98630 13X76 4J03.45 £119X16 . - . .

39- 4.103.45 * £029.60 89.46 237335 • £119.06

40 £07365 • 237335 4531 - (0.00) - 2.119661 06388 ............0.0462 ■ 0.885D

10th Year I -i. 8,033,68- ■ 44X56 8.47633

n/n



,**s.

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.orq.pk. Email: info@nepra.orq.pk

No. NEPRAAmF-100/Notifications/^pO3^~ May 15,2025

The Manager
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi,
Islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING ORDERS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please 
find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as detailed below for immediate 
publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

s.
No. Decision

Issuance No. 
and Date

1. Decision of the Authority in the matter of adjustment/indexation in 4592-4595
insurance component of capacity charge part of tariff for the period 
October 05, 2024 to October 04, 2025 for Sapphire Electric

27-03-2025

Company Limited
2. Decision of the Authority under NEPRA (Review Procedure) 4580-4584

Regulations, 2009 regarding Decision of the Authority in the matter 27-03-2025
of Petition filed by NPPMCL for modification in the Determination &
dated May 20, 2020 - 1,223.106 MW (Gross) Power Project at 1949-1953
Balloki, District Kasur 03-02-2025

3. Decision of the Authority under NEPRA (Review Procedure) 4574_4578
Regulations, 2009 regarding Decision of the Authority in the matter 27-03-2025
of Petition filed by NPPMCL for modification in the Determination &
dated May 20, 2020 - 1,230.54 MW (Gross) Power Project at 1942-1947
llavcii Bahadur Shah, District Jhang 03-02-2025

Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its
publication.

Enel: 03 Notifications
(Wasim Anwar Bliindcr) 

Registrar

CC:
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited, 

73 East, AK Fazl-c-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad

2. Syed n'Tiiteen Ahmed, Deputy Seerelaiy (T&S), Ministry r>f 1 norgv -- 

Division, ‘A! Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad
Power

http://www.nepra.orq.pk
mailto:info@nepra.orq.pk

